Scottish Salmon Watch, 20 May 2020

Secret Trials: 'Roval' Salmon Doused with Bee-Killing Insecticide Imidacloprid?

SCOTTISH
SALMON WATCH

| CHEMICALS

- FOI reveals proposed 'field trial' of toxic neonicotinoid insecticide Imidacloprid
at Mowi's Ardnish salmon farm in Loch Ailort near Fort William
- Campaigners call for immediate ban on Imidacloprid (Ectosan/BMKO08)
- Imidacloprid banned for use in terrestrial farming in 2018
- Mowi's Royal Warrant seal under fire

Documents disclosed this week by the Scottish Environment Protection Agency via Freedom
of Information (F0191802) reveal that Norwegian salmon farming giant Mowi has proposed a
field trial of Ectosan (BMKO08/Imidacloprid) at Ardnish in Loch Ailort [1].
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At our recent licison meeting with your colleagues held at our Ardnish site we discussed
the possibility of carrying out a field trial at Ardnish invelving the new medicine Ectosan.
Trigls caried out 1o date have demonstrated that the medicine shows very high levels
of efficacy against sea lice with no adverse environmental impacts when the freatment
is coupled with a proprietary purification system, which removes any detectable traces
of medicinal residues prior fo the release of the treatment water. It would be our
intention to further suppert development studies by carrying out such a trial at Ardrish.
This would also involve freafing the freatment water in a scaled and equivalent
purification system to remove any remaining medicine components prior to release.
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As you are aware, sea lice freatment strategies have evolved from one which was
based predominantly on medicinal control o a more balanced strategy, including the
use of cleaner fish and physical removal, alongside the use of licensed medicines.
Medicines however remain an important component of a balanced strategy and to
maintain efficacy of treatment for each medicinal product and to prevent resistance,
it is important that their use is rotated and that repeat treatments with the same active
ingredient are minimised. However, the aquaculiure industry currently has access to
only a very limited number of medicinal freatments to freat salmon for the infestation of
sea lice, It is therefore essential that innovation in new medicine development is
supported including the need for their evaluation in carefully managed and controlled
field trials.

We seek SEPA's support in camying out such a trial involving Eclosan at our Ardnish site
and | would request your advice as to how this can be caried out within the CAR
regulatory framework.
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The Water Environment (Controlled Activities) (Scotland) Regulations 2011 - more
commonly known as the Controlled Activity Regulations (CAR) - and their further
amendments of 2013 and 2017 apply regulatory controls over activities which may affect
Scotland’s water environment (as regulated by SEPA). Last month, SEPA relaxed the rules
on the use of toxic chemicals on salmon farms in Scotland but made no specific mention of
Imidacloprid (BMKO08/Ectosan).

Read more via:
More toxic pesticides to be used by salmon farmers

Under the Cloak of Coronavirus: SEPA open the floodgates to lobster-killing chemicals!

Scottish Salmon Watch today (20 May 2020) wrote to Scottish Ministers, SEPA and the

Scottish Parliament questioning whether field trials of Imidacloprid had already taken place

in Scottish salmon farming. Norwegian-owned Benchmark first unveiled 'Ectosan' in 2017
but re-branded it as BMKOS8 in 2019. In March 2020, Ectosan/BMKO08 was revealed as

Imidacloprid following the publication of an interpretation request filed by Mowi Norway
with the Aquaculture Stewardship Council.

Ardnish in Loch Ailort was the first salmon farm in Scotland set up by Unilever in 1965
when the company was known as Marine Harvest (the name was changed to Mowi in 2019
despite objections from the Mowinckel family). Salmon Business described Ardnish as "the
little-known cradle of the British salmon farming industry" reporting in 2017 how the Duke
of Edinburgh visited there in 1974 leading to farmed salmon being delivered to Buckingham
Palace and a Royal Warrant adorning Mowi's fish boxes:
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But Ardnish, which even to this day is the world’s most visited marine farm, has long been the object of much attention.
In 1974 Prince Philip, the Duke of Edinburgh visited the site here.

“We have maintained relations with the Royal
family, and we are the only ones that deliver
fresh salmon to Buckingham Palace,” said
Corrigan with obvious pride.

During Queen Elizabeth’s 60t Coronation
Anniversary celebrations in 2013, Corrigan, his
boss Steve Bracken and a handful of staff at
Lochailort were invited as guests to Buckingham
Palace in London. For the past three decades The
Royal Warrant seal has adorned Marine Harvest’s
fish boxes.

"Mowi harnesses nature to produce nutritious, tasty and supreme quality food from the
ocean," claims the Royal Warrant Holders Association web-site (omitting to mention Mowi's
proposal to use a banned neonicotinoid insecticide in Loch Ailort). "As a result of its
ongoing innovation and sustainable development it is the world’s largest supplier of farmed
Atlantic Salmon - satisfying one fifth of global demand."
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"The European Union banned the use of neonicotinoid insecticide Imidacloprid in terrestrial
farming in 2018 after scientific evidence showing risks to bees and other insects," said Don
Staniford, Director of Scottish Salmon Watch. "Proposing to use such a toxic chemical in
salmon farming shows how morally repugnant this dirty industry is. It makes a mockery of
Mowi's Royal Warrant for Her Majesty the Queen to endorse a bee-killing insecticide when
the Prince of Wales Charitable Trust has opposed the use of Imidacloprid via Waitrose's

Duchy Originals."

"The public has a right to know if secret trials have already taken place in Scotland and have
a right to read any environmental risk assessments prior to use," continued Staniford who
today filed a FOI requesting further details about any field trials of Imidacloprid. "SEPA has
a statutory duty to the environment and are surely not duty bound to Norwegian-owned
companies such as Mowi and Benchmark who clearly intend to use Scotland as a test site to
trial a dangerous chemical."

Last year, Scottish Salmon Watch visited Mowi's Loch Ailort salmon farm at Ardnish
(controlled by Norway's richest man John Fredriksen - recently ranked 20th on The Sunday
Times 2020 Rich List with a wealth of £6.63 billion).

"Serious questions must be asked of the involvement of Scottish Ministers and SEPA in any
secret field trials of such a toxic neonicotinoid insecticide," concluded Staniford (author of
'Silent Spring of the Sea'). "Has Imidacloprid already been used illegally in Scottish salmon
farming without any public consultation? The use of Imidacloprid would add to Scottish
salmon's lethal plume of toxic chemicals such as Azamethiphos, Deltamethrin, Emamectin
benzoate, Formaldehyde/Formalin and Hydrogen Peroxide. Scotland must ban the use of
neonicotinoid chemicals on salmon farms immediately and publish a public register of all
toxic chemicals used in salmon farming. The Queen Bee herself - Her Majesty the Queen -
must surely reconsider her royal patronage of the toxic salmon farming industry via Mowi's
Royal Warrant and RSPCA certification."
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Scottish Salmon Watch today (20 May 2020) wrote to the Prince of Wales in his capacity as

the Duke of Rothesay asking him to visit Mowi's Ardnish facility in Loch Ailort and take a
tour of the toxic chemicals used by the salmon farming industry.
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The Duke of Rothesay visits Marine
Harvest Scotland’s Loch Leven Fish

Farm

The Duke of Rothesay visited Marine Harvest Scotland’s Loch Leven Fish Farm today to find out
about sustainable salmon farming. His Royal Highness took a short boat ride out to see the

salmon pens and toured the on shore facilities during the visit.

Contact: Don Staniford: 07771 541826 (salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com)
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Media Backgrounder: Benchmark's BMKO08/Ectosan Unmasked as Imidicloprid

Benchmark (owned by Norwegian investors including FERD and Kverva - also the largest
shareholder in SalMar which owns Scottish Sea Farms - and the Royal Bank of Scotland)

have refused to publicly name the ingredient in Ectosan (re-branded as BMKOS in 2019)
since it was first publicised in 2017.

In November 2019, SEPA refused a FOI request on CleanTreat (the system used in
conjunction with Ectosan/BMKO08/Imidicloprid as well as other toxic chemicals such as
Azamethiphos and Deltamethrin) but conceded:

We confirm that SEPA has attended meetings with Benchmark on 9 October 2018, 11 April 2019, 30
May 2019, 20 September 2019 and 30 September 2019

In February 2020, Scottish Salmon Watch filed an appeal with the Scottish Information
Commissioner following SEPA's refusal to disclose information on CleanTreat (including
BMKO08/Ectosan). Scottish Salmon Watch asked for an internal review of another FOI
refusal by SEPA in a letter dated 21 February 2020. Scottish Salmon Watch also asked for an
internal review of the Scottish Government's FOI refusal to disclose information on BMK08
(Ectosan) in a letter dated 21 February 2020.

Last month SEPA refused Scottish Salmon Watch's March 2020 FOI request on Imidacloprid
claiming in April 2020 that no documents existed. However, a FOI formal review by SEPA
led to an "unreserved apology" to Scottish Salmon Watch in May 2020 for "a processing

failure by the SEPA Access to Information Team resulting in the incorrect application of
Regulation 10(4)(a)".

Read more via:
SEPA review of Imidacloprid refusal F0191802 findings in full 18 May 2020

The Scottish Government refused to provide any information on Imidacloprid use in salmon
farming claiming in a letter dated 11 May 2020 that "there has been no release of
Imidacloprid under any marine licence - as none have been issued by Marine Scotland" [2].

REASON FOR NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION

Exception apphed

Under the terms of the exceplion at regulation 10(4)(a) of the ERs (Information not held), the Scottish
Government is not required to provide information which it does not have. The Scottish Govemment
does not have the information you requested as there has been no release of Imidacloprid under any
marine licence - as none have been issued by Marine Scotland.

In March 2020, Scottish Salmon Watch called on SEPA for greater transparency with respect
to BMKO8&/Ectosan (Imidacloprid). "Why has SEPA met privately with Benchmark at least
five times in the last 18 months and discussed secret trials with industry yet has failed to
notify the public or issue a public consultation?" asked the letter dated 17 March 2020 [3].

In March 2020, Scottish Salmon Watch wrote to Scottish Ministers, SEPA and the Veterinary
Medicines Directorate questioning the use of Imidacloprid [4].
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In December 2019, the Veterinary Medicines Directorate refused a FOI request on
BMKO08/Ectosan and CleanTreat citing 'commercial confidentiality'. In April 2020, the VMD
refused another Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI request on Imidacloprid (Ectosan/BMKOS).
"There is a strong public interest in allowing parties the safe space to conclude their data
gathering to achieve the finalisation of the process and the establishment of a defined data
set; and that the VMD judge it is in the public interest not to hinder VMD’s ongoing
relationship with applicants in this process," wrote the VMD on 5 May 2020 following a FOI
review request by Scottish Salmon Watch [5].

Scottish Salmon Watch only stumbled on the deeply disturbing news that Ectosan (BMKO08)
is Imidacloprid via a tip-off in March 2020 pointing to a post on the Aquaculture Stewardship
Council's web-site.

Read more via:

The Ferret: "Fish farm companies ‘bidding to use bee-harming pesticide’"
Revealed: Toxic Neonicotinoid Insecticide Used to 'CleanTreat' Lousy Salmon

Exactly one year ago, BBC Panorama reported that Mowi (who changed their name from
Marine Harvest in 2019 due to negative consumer perception) was one of several salmon

farming companies "under investigation for possible misreporting of chemical use".
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Salmon farming giant Mowi probed over
chemical use

By Lucy Adams
BBC Panorama
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The world's biggest salmon farming company is one of a number of
firms under investigation for possible misreporting of chemical use.
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Benchmark's Toxic Insecticide (via Bayer/Monsanto)

Imidacloprid is a controversial neonicotinoid insecticide launched by Bayer in 1991 as
'Gaucho' (other trade names include Kohinor, Admire, Advantage, Merit, Confidor,
Hachikusan, Premise, Prothor, and Winner) and is still the world’s No. 1 seed-applied
insecticide despite peer-reviewed scientific evidence showing lethal impacts on bee
populations. Bayer bought Monsanto in 2018 and manufacture the carcinogenic weedkiller
glysophate (Roundup) which is the subject of billion dollar lawsuits.

Norwegian Fish Farmer magazine reported back in 2016 that an international patent had been
obtained in 2015 for the use of Imidacloprid in salmon farming citing an investors
presentation in 2014 calling the chemical D10 Aquatic Blast. The Inverness-based Fish Vet
Group (owned by Benchmark) appear to have registered Ectosan as a patent in Norway back
in 2013 (via intellectual property company Zacco Norway) under "Veterinary preparations;
disinfectants; preparations for destroying vermin; pesticides".

Imidacloprid is classified as an 'Environmental Hazard' with the warning that it is "very toxic
to aquatic life with long lasting effects" and "hazardous to the aquatic environment, long-term
hazard". Imidacloprid has also been linked to human health impacts with a scientific paper
published in 2017 reporting that it "can lead to potentially life-threatening complications and
acute poisoning".

The Scottish Wildlife Trusts called for a ban on pesticides containing Imidacloprid back in
2012. In December 2017, the Rivers Trust reported that "Aquatic insects are just as

vulnerable to neonicotinoid insecticides as bees and flying insects..... 88% of sites in Britain
were contaminated with neonicotinoids, eight rivers in England exceeded recommended
chronic pollution limits, and two were acutely polluted."

In April 2018, the European Commission (following an assessment by the European Food

Safety Authority) banned Imidacloprid for use on outdoor crops due to risks to bees. "Unless
the scientific evidence changes, the government will maintain these increased restrictions
post-Brexit," stated DEFRA in a press release in April 2018.

The Soil Association (which certify salmon farms in Scotland as 'organic') are vehemently
opposed to the use of Imidacloprid and other neonicotinoids.

The weight of scientific evidence on the toxicity of Imidacloprid especially in the aquatic
environment is increasingly clear and alarming [6].

Secret trials of Imidacloprid in Norwegian salmon farming

Earlier this month, the Norwegian Medicines Agency (NoMA) refused to disclose
information on any trials of Imidacloprid by salmon farms in Norway. "Information about
clinical trials with veterinary medicinal products, performed by pharmaceutical industry, is
considered to be confidential information," wrote NoMA on 29 April 2020. "According to
the Norwegian act on medicinal products §30 the NoMA is not allowed to disclose
information that is considered commercially sensitive. We can therefore not disclose whether
permission to perform clinical trials with Imidacloprid has been granted" [7].
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A FOI request by Scottish Salmon Watch in March 2020 to the Norwegian Government and
Norwegian Food Safety Authority (Mattilsynet) has thus far yielded no information.

Norwegian Fish Farmer magazine reported in April 2017 (translated as "The Authorities Are
the Bottleneck for New Drugs"):

Sek @ Kalender SalmonJobs Mekkeltallsrapporten  Kjop abonnement Logginn |
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Forside © Lakcsches © Mymolghaters or fiaskahals for nys lesamider

Myndighetene er flaskehals

Veterinzer Bjgm-Inge Rikhardzen e leder av Salmo Pharma. Foto: Salmo Pharma.

The article cites Imidacloprid:

Slit a matte rettferdiggjore arbeidet

Salmo Pharma er et lite selskap som bla. jobber med 4 tilgjengeliggjere helt nye
lakselusmidler. Et av midlene, med virkemiddelet imidalcloprid, ble nylig
beskrevet i rapporten fra SLRC som sveert effektivt. Men kampen for 4 f& det
registrert som legemiddel til 1aks, fples ofte som en kamp mot mer enn bare
lakselusen.

Translated as:

Salmo Pharma is a small company that is working to make entirely
new salmon lice available. One of the agents, using the drug
imidalcloprid, was recently described in the report by SLRC as very
effective. But the battle to get it registered as a medicine for salmon
often feels like a battle against more than just salmon lice.


https://www.kyst.no/article/myndighetene-er-flaskehals-for-nye-lusemidler/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-norwegian-government-17-march-2020.pdf
https://www.kyst.no/article/myndighetene-er-flaskehals-for-nye-lusemidler/
https://www.kyst.no/article/myndighetene-er-flaskehals-for-nye-lusemidler/

Secret Trials of Imidacloprid in Scotland?

When asked by Scottish Salmon Watch for a site visit to the CleanTreat operation and
specific information on BMKO08 (Imidacloprid), Benchmark (who also sell the toxic chemical
Azamethiphos) replied in January 2020 that it is "commercially sensitive" and that "the
CleanTreat system is demobilised until further trials are planned".

From: Rachel Aninakwah <rachel aninakwah@bmkholdings.com=
Date: Thu, Jan 23, 2020 at 821 AM

Subject: Re: Visit to CleanTreat's operations in earlv 20207

To: salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com <salmonfarmingkills @gmail.com=>

Dear Don,
Many thanks for vour interest in Benchmark’s CleanTreat purification svstem.

Ournew sea lice treatment, BMKOS, is currently in development phase and is therefore
commerciallv sensitive and due to regulations we are constrained about the extent to which
we can provide information. The CleanTreat svstem is demobilised until further trials are
planned so we are unable to offera visit at this time.

We would be happv to share with vou the publicly available information on CleanTreat in the
meantime. The CleanTreat webpage here explains the CleanTreat process in more detail.

Kind regards,
Rachel

RACHEL ANINAKWAH
COMMUNICATIONS MANAGER

T. +44 (0) 203 696 0630
rachel aninakwah@bmkholdings com

benchmarkplc.com
14 Red Lion Square, London WCI1R 4QH

SEPA has been lobbied extensively to conduct field trials of CleanTreat (developed in

Scotland at Benchmark's Ardtoe Marine Laboratory) in Scotland after being trialled
successfully in Norway.



https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/two-year-wait-for-next-generation-lice-treatment/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/two-year-wait-for-next-generation-lice-treatment/
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/case-studies/cleantreat-by-benchmark-2/
http://salmosan.net/
http://salmosan.net/
http://cleantreat.no/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/benchmark-plans-share-issue-to-fund-lice-solution-scale-up/

Documents disclosed by the Scottish Government via FOI in December 2019 suggest secret
trials of BMKO08/Ectosan/Imidacloprid may have already taken place in Scotland without
public consultation and raise red flags over the discharge and disposal of chemical wastes via
'CleanTreat'.

"You undertook to look again at the potential for trials of novel lice treatment methods and
the barriers in the way of Scottish trials for the CleanTreat innovation which the developers
believe has no environmental impact at sea," wrote the Chief Executive of the Scottish
Salmon Producers Organisation to Terry A'Hearn, Chief Executive of SEPA in May 2019.
"The novel approach has been trialled in Norway successfully and now requires field trials in
Scotland....We understand that there have been discussions with the company involved
though no progress has been made to take forward trials in Scotland."

A redacted email from SEPA's office in Lochgilphead in April 2019 asked for "a visit to the
existing vessel whilst operational" which would allow SEPA "to highlight any areas of

concern early so that they could potentially be addressed/mitigated as part of the design
process". Benchmark replied in April 2019 that "we are re-starting trials next week" with a
visit suggested in May 2019:

From: [Redacted]

Sent: 26 Anril 2019 18:50

To: [Redacted]

Cc [Redacted]

Subject: RE: Meeting - Thursday 11 April 2019 1430 - 1630h
i

Yes it will definitely be possible to visit the boat. We are re-starting trials next week and are looking at possible dates
for your visit. The dates are not yet fixed as it depends on the farms and the weather. It is locking likely that a date
in the week of the 20" May might work but this is not yet confirmed. | will let you know definite dates as soon as |
have them but they may be at quiet short notice unfortunately. | am currently locking into maximum numbers and
will get back to you asap. | am hoping we can accommodate 2 people each from SEPA, MS and WVMD but | need to
confirm this. We will be limited by safety issues etc.

Kind Regards
||

[Redacted]

Animal Health Division
Tel-[Redacted)]
[Redacted]

Benchmark
Animal Health

Bush House, Edinburgh Technopole, Edinburgh, EH26 OBB

A redacted email in February 2019 from Marine Scotland 'Re: Benchmark - CleanTreat'
discussed the need for further information on "the permits required in Norway for your trial
there"; "more detail on the proposed activity in the marine area (i.e. - what is proposed to be

deposited in the sea") and "sensitivity of the testing to LOD etc. to understand what the
output might contain".

A redacted email marked 'Sensitive' dated December 2018 referred to a meeting between
Benchmark and Fergus Ewing (Cabinet Secretary for Rural Economy) and "a discussion with


https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot%3Adocument/FOI-19-01398%2BInformation%2BReleased%252
https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-01398/
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot%3Adocument/FOI-19-01398%2BInformation%2BReleased%252
https://www.gov.scot/publications/foi-19-01398/
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=1.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/cleantreat-foi-disclosures-by-the-scottish-government-dec-2019.pdf
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/foi-19-01398-information-provided-part-2/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released%252

Benchmark on the acceptability of their CleanTreat proposal where it might involve transport
from site for remote discharge of effluent water" and "the work plan element where we're

m

tasked at looking at 'discharge zones'"'.

A Cabinet Briefing in September 2019 for a meeting in the Scottish Parliament between
Fergus Ewing (as Cabinet Secretary for Rural Economy) and Benchmark stressed that
Benchmark was invited "to ensure that such sustainable technologies, like CleanTreat, are not
only developed in Scotland, but that Scotland is also an attractive place to trial such
technologies".

In terms of 'next steps' the Cabinet Briefing in September 2019 stated that: "Marine Scotland
is facilitating a number of meetings with BAHL [Benchmark], regulators and advisers to
ensure BAHL is clear on the next steps and regulators and advisers will continue to work
with BAHL, to enable them to submit the required evidence and provide the required
assurances to determine an application for a trial".

In late September 2019, Benchmark invited the Scottish Government, SEPA and the
Veterinary Medicines Directorate to an 'urgent' visit of the CleanTreat wellboat (understood
to be docked in Leith). "This is the last opportunity ahead of any trials in the UK, as we have
now completed our planned trials in Norway," wrote Benchmark in an email dated 24
September 2019.

FOI documents disclosed by the Scottish Government in December 2019 via FOI-19-01398
reveal that in April 2019, the Cabinet Secretary of Rural Economy (Fergus Ewing) met with
"four key Scottish salmon producers" (six companies - all foreign controlled - comprise 99%
of Scottish salmon farming production: Mowi, Scottish Sea Farms, The Scottish Salmon
Company, Grieg Seafood, Cooke Aquaculture and Loch Duart) interested in the potential of
'CleanTreat'. "[Redacted] were concerned at an over-reliance on SLICE, which would
inevitably lead to greater resistance to the chemical over time - there needed to be a basket of
around 3 licensed anti-lice medicines in play."

The FOI documents disclosed by the Scottish Government detail heavily redacted minutes of
a meeting with Benchmark in October 2018 with a document citing "field trials in Scotland".

CONFIDEMNTIAL

Use of_E Clean Treat in the UK- Final Meeting Minutes

Meeting: 9" October 2018, 1-3.30pm, BAHL, Bush House, Edinburgh
[Redacted]

[Redacted]

Benchmark Animal Health Limited
& Cleantreat, Effective Sea Lice Treatment with Proven Prevention of
Environmental Impact, for Field Trials in Scotland.

An email dated November 2018 referred to a request from Fergus Ewing (Cabinet Secretary
for the Rural Economy) for information on CleanTreat stating that "the company wish to
push forward with trials in Scotland (trials already happening in Norway) - and that Marine


https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/govscot%3Adocument/FOI-19-01398%2BInformation%2BReleased%2Bp
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/govscot%3Adocument/FOI-19-01398%2BInformation%2BReleased%2Bp
https://scottishscamon.co.uk/report
https://scottishscamon.co.uk/report
https://scottishscamon.co.uk/report
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https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=11.pdf
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=11.pdf
https://www.fishfarmermagazine.com/health/awards-treat-as-scottish-firm-scoops-top-prize/
https://www.fishfarmermagazine.com/health/awards-treat-as-scottish-firm-scoops-top-prize/
https://www.dropbox.com/sh/bvaqinxu5zcgxf1/AAD4OtLePPlX97e1LPWHaAL9a?dl=0&preview=7.pdf
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https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released+p
https://www.gov.scot/binaries/content/documents/govscot/publications/foi-eir-release/2019/07/foi-19-01398/documents/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/foi-19-01398-information-released-part1/govscot:document/FOI-19-01398+Information+Released+p

Harvest [redacted] as partner wants to get this off the ground as soon as possible.....progress
with regulators was slow and that they wished to speed things up":

From:[Redacted]

Sent: 29 November 2018 10:02
To:[Redacted]

cc:[Redacted]
Subject: Aquaculture - CleanTreat

Hi_

1.1 understand M 3s5ed on Mr Ewing's request for details about outstanding CAR
applications — grateful for an update please.

2. We have also had a request from Mr Ewing for information about the situation regarding the
following:

“Mr Ewing would like advice from SEPA + M3 LOT on the current progress of Benchmark's
application for field trials of CleanTREAT +[llll in Scotland. For those who are not aware of
the system - CleanTREAT is a system whicH ‘cleans’ the sea lice treatment chemical {in this case
a new productiRedacted y from water before the water is

discharged. hhp:.f'.f'vm-'v.f_benchma rkplc.com/articles/cleantreat-by-benchmark/ .

[Redacted]  gytiined that the company wish to push forward with trials in Scotland (trials already
happening in Norway) — and that Marine Harvest[Redacted] as partner wants to get this off
the ground as soon as possible. It was claimed that neither SEPA nor MS LOT could confirm to
the company who the regulatory lead on their application would be.[Redacted]  gaig that progress
with regulators was slow and that they wished to speed things up. Hence Mr Ewing's request for
immediate advice.”

Happy to discuss — by phone if appropriate

Thanks
T

[Redacted]

A redacted email dated June 2019 to Marine Scotland attached a 'Confidential' document
titled 'CleanTreat [redacted] Trials, Scotland 2019 Overview' (authored it appears by
Benchmark's Animal Health Division in Edinburgh on 14 March 2019).

[Redacted]

s [Redactead)

Sent: 19 June 20719 12:45

To: MS LOT Business and Operational Delivery

Subject: Fw: Benchmark - Cleantreat

Attachments: Cleantreat [N /25, Scotland 2019 Overview. CONFIDENTIAL pdf
ed]

[Redacted)

Animal Health Division
[Redacted]

e

i

Bush House, Edinburgh Technopol, Edinburgh, EH26 0BB
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Benchmark Refuses to Name BMKO08 (Ectosan) as Imidacloprid

In March 2020 (a few days after The Ferret broke the news that BMKO08/Ectosan was actually
Imidacloprid), Benchmark issued a media statement on BMKOS8 (known as Ectosan until

2019) refusing to even name Imidacloprid. "As BMKOS is in the regulatory process we are
restricted in what we can say about the medicine and cannot promote the product before a
Marketing Authorisation is granted," stated Benchmark on 20 March 2020. "Field trials have
been successfully carried out exclusively in Norway proving BMKOS is an effective and safe

medicine for the treatment of sea lice on salmon" [8].

Fish Farmer reported in February 2020:

Fish Farmer

Sea Lice CleanTreat

Norwegian scale up for award winning UK innovation

11 Feb 2020

THE company behind the prize
winning CleanTreat filiration
technology that cleanses treat-
ment water after delousing is
looking to scale up the system.
Benchmark Holdings said last
month it plans to invest £19 mil-
lion in the breakthrough innova-
tion ahead of the launch of its new
sea lice medicine, BMKS (formerly
known as Ectosan), due in the first
half of 2021.

Over the past 24 months, more
than 35,000 tonnes of salmon in
five Norwegian farms have been

treated with BMKo8, achieving
approximately 99 per cent effi-
cacy, said Benchmark.

The compound must be used in
conjunction with CleanTreat,
which removes medicinal residues
from treatment water.

Benchmark said there is growing
interest from customers for the
product and it estimates that
BMEKO08/CleanTreat sales could
reach £50 million in Norway alone
and £75 million globally.

However, there have been no tri-
als of the products in Scotland vet,
due to regulatory bottlenecks. The
slow pace of Scottish bureaucracy
emerged during the Aqua Nor
show in Trondheim last August,
when Benchmark won the coveted
Innovation Award for CleanTreat.

John Marshall, head of Animal
Health at Benchmark, said at the
time that his company had been
approached by all the Scottish
producers, interested in deploying
CleanTreat at their farms, and he
hoped there would be Scottish tri-
als soon.

Marshall and head of CleanTreat
Neil Robertson held meetings
during Aqua Nor with Scotland’s
rural economy minister Fergus

Ewing and Graham Black, director


https://www.pressreader.com/uk/fish-farmer/20200211/282488595733006
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/benchmark-losses-rise-to-83m-after-tough-year/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/benchmark-losses-rise-to-83m-after-tough-year/
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/
https://theferret.scot/fish-farm-companies-bee-harming-pesticide/

of Marine Scotland, to try to speed
up Scottish trials.

Roberston said after the discus-

think there is a really strong in-
centive to support us from the in-
dustry, and certainly from
government as well.

sions: “We're encouraged by the

positive message from the minis-
ter and from Marine Scotland. I

The article concluded:

Marshall added: “The Innovation
Award has helped in that every-

A Marine Scotland spokesman
told Fish Farmer in January: ‘At
the moment we and Scottish En-
vironmental Protection Agency
and the Veterinary Medicines
Directorate have been meeting
with Benchmark on a regular basis
to guide them through the regula-
tory framework to allow trials to
start in Scotland; this work is on-
going.’

Fish Farming Expert reported in March 2020:

body is saying this really works
now, it's got that big stamp of ap-
proval.

‘It's not a case of having to have
new regulation. I think there is
regulation in Scotland to deal with
it but, of course, regulations are
interpreted and it's about the in-
terpretation of how you use the
current regulation along with
CleanTreat.’

CleanTreat, developed over a 10-
year period at Ardtoe in Scotland,
has the potential to be used on
well boats, tankers, platforms and
onshore, and has proven to be ef-
fective on most available bath
treatments for sea lice, including
pyrethroids, deltamethrin, and
azamethiphos. The solution also
removes treated sea lice, so they
will not spread resistance.


https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/benchmark-sea-lice-treatment-revealed-in-asc-submission/
https://www.pressreader.com/uk/fish-farmer/20200211/282488595733006
https://www.pressreader.com/uk/fish-farmer/20200211/282488595733006
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Benchmark sea lice treat-
ment identity revealed
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Benchmark's CleanTreat system removes all traces of imidacloprid and lice from water before it Is returned to the sea. Photo: Benchmark.

The sea lice treatment developed by Benchmark is the neonicotinoid

insecticide imidacloprid, it has been revealed.

By Pal Mugaas Jensen

Aquaculture health, nutrition and genetics

business Benchmark originally branded the

treatment Ectosan, and more recently BMEOS, but its generic name has been
revealed in a question to certification body the Aquaculture Stewardship
Council (ASC) about how it will interpret the chemical's use.

Mowi Norway AS and Benchmark Rationale argue that it should have a zero
rating on the ASC's Parasiticide Treatment Index (PTI), given that it is not
released into the environment.


https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/benchmark-sea-lice-treatment-revealed-in-asc-submission/
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/benchmark-sea-lice-treatment-revealed-in-asc-submission/

Bee decline

Imidacloprid is used in agriculture and
greenhouses and use of the chemical on land is
alleged to be partly responsible for the decline in
bee populations. But in fish farming it must be
used together with a system that purifies all the
water before it is returned to the sea.

Benchmark has previously said that in the last
two years it has treated 35,000 tonnes of salmon
in Norway with BMKOS as part of gathering
documentation to apply for marketing

What is imidacloprid?

» Imidacloprid is a systemic insecticide
that acts as an insect neurctoxin and
belongs to a class of chemicals called
the neonicotincids which act on the
central nervous system of insects. The
chemical works by interfering with the
transmizsion of stimuli in the insect
nervous system, resulting in the
insect’s paralysis and eventual death.

» Because imidacloprid binds much
more strongly to insect
REUron receptors than to mammal
neurcn receptors, this insecticide is
more toxic to insects than to

mammals.

authorisation. The drug has 99% efficiency,
Benchmark said.

» As of 1999, imidacloprid was the most

widely used insecticide in the world.

The Sheffield-based company has also said that Source: Wikipedia.

it has now begun the process of applying for
approval, without having said which country it is

applying to.

Read more via:

Follow the Salmoney - the Norwegian tobacco billionaire behind the Neonicotinoid

Imidacloprid
ENDS Report: "Calls for greater transparency over ‘toxic’ new fish farm product”

Letter to SEPA: Please Come Clean on Imidacloprid!

Letter to Scottish Ministers, SEPA & the VMD re. Imidacloprid
FOI requests on Imidacloprid to SEPA. VMD & the Scottish Government

The Ferret: "Fish farm companies ‘bidding to use bee-harming pesticide’"
Revealed: Toxic Neonicotinoid Insecticide Used to 'CleanTreat' L.ousy Salmon

Media coverage of Benchmark's 'CleanTreat', Ectosan and BMKO0S8
Please Come Clean on BMKOS!

Media Backgrounder: Chemically Embalmed Scottish Salmon

Sunday Times: "Official fears revealed over toxic threat of salmon trade"

Cleaning Tox-Sick Scottish Salmon
CleanTreat: FOI Disclosures by the Scottish Government to Scottish Salmon Watch

All is Not Well With Sick Scottish Salmon
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https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-to-scottish-ministers-sepa-vmd-re-bmk08-ectosan-17-march-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/letter-to-sepa-please-come-clean-on-imidacloprid.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/ends-report-calls-for-greater-transparency-over-toxic-new-fish-farm-product.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/follow-the-salmoney-the-norwegian-tobacco-billionaire-behind-the-neonicotinoid-imidacloprid-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/follow-the-salmoney-the-norwegian-tobacco-billionaire-behind-the-neonicotinoid-imidacloprid-.html
https://www.fishfarmingexpert.com/article/benchmark-sea-lice-treatment-revealed-in-asc-submission/

Notes to Editors:

1]

SEPAVW

Scottish Environment
Protection Agency .{
Busdheann Clon

Return to SEPA homepage

SEPA Disclosure Log

4 FOIS1E02 Formal Review of FONS1T3E Infoemation on Imidecioprid (BMKOS/Ectosany' D10 Aguatic Blast, CleanTeeat) 18052020
* Description:
Formal Bavies of FOT81723E Information on Imidacioprd (BWMESS Eciosan/D10 Aguatic Blasi CleanTreat)
» Information

* Relsted documents
o Ectosan Sea Lice treatrment triad &rdnigh (Loch &lort) r

& Ectosan Trial Ardnish ¢
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From: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk>
Date: Mon, May 18, 2020 at 4:25 PM

Subject: SEPA Response - [F:0191802]

To: Access to Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk>,
Salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com <Salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Dear Mr Don Staniford

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Please refer to the enclosed response in relation to your request for Formal Review.
Regards

Fiona Laird

SEPA Access to Information team

Email: foi@sepa.org.uk
Tel: 01786 457700

4 Attachments

o
SEPAF

-

SEPAF

FD191802 FR (EIR) ... FD191802 Review ... Ectosan Sea Lice fr... Ectosan Trial_Ardni...
V vV vV vV


mailto:foi@sepa.org.uk
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog/

SEPAW

Scottish Environment
Protection Agency

_ Buidheann Dion
Arainneachd na h-Alba

Our Ref:  F0191802/

FO191735
If telephoning ask for
Don Staniford Fiona Laird
Salmonfarmingkills@amail.com 16 May 2020
Dear Mr Staniford,

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION - FORMAL REVIEW

This letter contains our response to your request for a Formal Review of F0191735, which has been
handled under the reference number FO191802.

We confim that we have applied the exemption under Section 39(2) of the Freedom of Information
(Scotland) Act 2002 as we have determined that the information sought in your request was environmental
information. The onginal request and this Formal Review have been handled under the terms of the
Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004. (EIRs)



SEPA takes its obligations and responsibilities under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 and
the Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 very seriously. Feedback will be provided from
this Review to relevant staff that where any shortcomings have been identified or lessons have been
learned, these will be actioned in the handling of future requests.

The findings and outcome of this Formal Review are provided in the attached Review Officer
Report.

If you are not satisfied with our response to your request for Review, you can appeal, in writing, to the
Scottish Information Commissioner, within six months of date of this response.

= =) . SEPA Stirling Office
Rab D Strathalan Howse, Cas tle Business Park,
2 “g‘ il Stivfing FKO 4TE
s af Ex el 01 78S 457700 fax O 786 4445805
. Tefry AHearn WW S 00, LK « CLUSTamMEr enguiries 03000 99 65 98

Scottish Information Commissioner
Kinburn Castle

Doubledykes Road

St Andrews

Fife

KXY 16 9DS

Telephone: 01334 4645610

Fax: 01334 464611

Email: enguines@itspublicknowledge.info
www.itspublicknowledge infofappeal

Should you wish to appeal against the Scotfish Information Commissioner's decision, you have the nght
o appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. Any such appeal must be made within 42 days
after the date of intimation of the decision.

Your unigue reference number for this Formal Review is F0191802. Please quote this in any future contact
with us about your request.

If you have any queres in the meantime please contact me.
Yours sincerely,

Fiona Laird
Access to Information Review Officer



SEPAPY

Scottish Environment
Protection Agency

. Buidheann Dion
Arainneachd na h-Alba
F0191802 FORMAL REVIEW OF FO191735
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A. Original Request and Response

Timeline Related Requests
Date Status
17/03/2020 EIR Request FO191735 received (statutory deadline 15,/04/2020)

18/03/2020 EIR Request FO191735 acknowledged

23/03/2020 COVID status update

15/04/2020 EIR Request FO191735 response issued

17/04/2020 Formal Review Request: FO191802

Requested Information FO121735

Please provide information on Imidacloprid { BMEOS, Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast] including
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat’ since 2014.

Background details on this FOI request are available online here - and attached as a POF.

Please therefore provide the information requested which may involve re-visiting previous FOl
requests. Pleass consider this a formal request for information via the relevant FOl and
Environmental Information regulations. Please provide the information electronically and/or
online. Please provide a receipt of this FOI request.

Original Response FO191735

Imidacloprid

| can confirm that SEPA does not hold information relating to Imidacloprid. Under Regulation @
of the EIRs SEPA has a duty to advise and assist. Please be advised that imidicloprid is not
included in any marine pen fish farm licences nor is it included in any freshwater fish farm
licences.

BMEDE/Ectosan/CleanTreat
| can confirm that SEPA does not hold any further information relating to BMKOS, Ectosan, or
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat’ since 2014. Under Regulation 9 of the
EIRs SEPA has a duty to advise and assist. Please be advised that all SEPA information in relation
‘to BMKDS, Ectosan or CleanTreat has been considered, and where appropriate released, on the
SEPA disclosure log with the following reference numbers:

& FO1S0619
FO120072
FO191311
FO191380
FO151595
FO191465

D10 Aquatic Blast
| can confirm that SEPA does not hold information relating to D10 Aguatic Blast




B. Points raised by requester at Formal Review

Plesse consider this a formal request for a review of FA91735. Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI request
dated 17 March 2000 iz available onfine via: link SEPA's FOI refusal dated 15 April 2020 is onlfine via:
link Scottizh Salmon Watch asks SEPA to revisit the blanket refussl to disclose information on
Imiidzdoprid; namehy:

Rsponse

Isidankpiid

| car cashirr Ial SEPA dess sof hokd infermalion ealing e imadaciapie Lndee Segelaion § of e
HIRS SR s & ly Lo sdvii dra ansist @ b axlima 1o Inabciapnd & ral inclaied i ary
Pearive g St DaaTn lenes o i i Rk vy resrssalar Nsh fam arcas

It is simply unbelievable that "3EPA does not hold information relating to Imidadoprid™. Is SERA
serioushy sugpesting that the first time it knew about Imidadloprid was when contacted by Rob
Edwards for The Ferret's artide on 17 March 20202 link And when Scottish Salmon Watch izsued a
press relezse naming BMEDS Ectosan as Imidadoprid on 17 March 20207 link

It begears befief SEPA were not briefed by Benchmark on Imidadoprid and not told several years apo
that Ectosan [re-named BMEDE in 3019) was Imidacloprid?

SEPA's RO refusal dated 15 April 2020 indicates, wrongly as far as Scottish Salmon Watch beliewes,
that SEPA did not know that BMEDE/Ecosan was Imidadoprid. Surely SEPA were in posoession of
doouments, dats. emails and other information in relation to Imidadoprid wse by Benchmark and
salmon farming companies in Scotland and Norsay?

Surely SEPA has information on file in relation to Imidacloprid? Surely SEPA weere told verbally snd
discussed the matter internally either wsing the name Imidacloprid or the code name BMKDE or
Ectozzin? To deny the existenoe of any information at all on Imidacloprid sppears

unreasonable. Hence this formal review request.

Finally, SEPA’s FOI refuss] dated 15 April 3020 daimed that "zl SEPA information in relation to
BMEKDE, Ectosan or CleanTreat has been considered, and where appropriate, rebezsed” viz various FDI
reguests or review requests including these in 2020

LT [EIE TS Ewivin
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Howeser, is SEPA suygmesting that zern information has beoome available since the: FOl reguest on 7
January 20207 i.e. is 3EPA serioushy suggpesting that Benchmark has not in contact recently in relation
to BMEDS Ectos=n/Imidacloprid?

If =0, then SEPA is incorrect in daiming that "SEPA does not hold amy further information relating to
BMEKDE, Ectosan or discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat” since 20047

Plezse therefore review the ROl request and provide the information requested.




C. Scope of Formal Review FO191802

The requester contacted SEPA on 17 Spril 2020 seeking a Formal Beview of FI191735. In line with
the Environmentzl Information (5cotland) Regulations [ElRs) 2004 process 2 Formal Review was
initiated. Acknowledgement of the Formal Review was provided 17 April 2020,

Formal Review FOL151802 findings will address:

=  The handling of the original request
s The infarmation provided by SEPA
= The application of regulations/exceptions to the response

Review Officer Comments

*  The Review Officer noted the points raised by the regquester in their request for a Formal

Review.
= The Review Officer noted that the scope of the Formal Review is limited to the release of
recorded information under the under the terms of the Enwir tal Infor

{Scotland) Regulations 2004 (EIRs).
*  The Review Officer then considered the findings of the Formal Review.

D. Findings

1. Handling of the original request

It was reported that the reguester sought information, on 17 March 2020, refating to Imidzcloprid;
BMEDE; Ectosan; D10 Aquatic Blast; and CleanTreat. & response was provided 15 April 2020 meeting
the statutory deadline. 3EPA’s duties under Regulation 5{1) of the EIRs to provide & response “as
soon as possible and in any event no later than 20 working days" were met.

Review Officer Comments
= The Review Officer confirmed that the handling of the original request met the
requirements of Regulation 5{1] of the EIRs.

2. Information Provided by SEPA

The Review officer considered the points raised by the requester ot Formal Review: the original
response to FO191735; interviewed SEPA staff across Aguacutture; and conducted further searches
of SEPA recorded information to assess the information provided FO19735.

Imidacloprid

The Review Officer's investigation confirmed that SEPA does not hold information on Imidacloprid
including discharges and disposals via Benchmark’s ‘CleanTreat’ from 2014 to the date of receipt of
FO191735, 17 March 2020, The Review Officer confirmed that Imidacloprid is not listed on any fish
farm permit.

CleanTreat
The Review Officer's investigation confirmed that SEPA does not hold any further information

relating to discharges and disposals via Benchmark's ‘CleanTreat” from 2014 to the date of receipt of
FO191735, 17 March 2020. This information already having been released under the following



reference numbers: FO19061%; FO1S0072: FO191311 & Formal Review FO191595; and FO191380 &
Formal Review F1914565. The Review Officer noted that further review of the decisions made in

these reguest is out of scope of this Formal Review.

BMEDE/Ectosan

The Review Officer's investigation reviewed two doouments received by SEPA between 07 January
2020 and the date of receipt of this request, 17 March 2020, in scope of the request RIA51735
relzting to Ectosan/BKMOE. These documents were provided to the SEPA Aocess to Information
Team shortly before the deadline to respond to FIA91735.

The Review Officer reported that the Access to Information Team raised concerns regarding the
release of these documents. These concerns centred on issues of commercial confiderntizlity nd the
lzck of time to consult the relevant third party. Considering these concerns the Access to
Information Team should have provided & partial response to the requester highlighting that
salditional time was reguired to make & decision on these two documents snd apologising for failing
to fully mest the requirements of Regulation 5(1) of the EIRs.

The Access to Information Team failed to update the draft response to reflect this development
resulting in the incorrect application of Reguiation 10{4)a) — nformetion not held. The Review
Officer's investigation conclusded that the Acosss to Information Team's processing of these two
documents fell short of the standards & requester should expect and recommended an unreserved
apology be issued to the requester.

A= part of this Formal Beview the Review Officer examined the two documents to make a balanced
and considered release decision. The Review Officer acknowledged that the conoems of the Sooess
to Information Team were valid and warranted consideration but that in this instance the threshold
for spplication of Reguletion 10[5){s] - Confidantiality of commarcial or industrial information is not
met. The Review Officer recommended the release of these documents, subjed: to redactions for
personal data.

Dooument Tithe Comments
Eminil Ectosan Sea Lioe treatment trial_Ardnish From MO to SEPA

[Loch Adlort) Received 10 March 2020
Attachment Ectosan Trial_Ardnish Letter from MOWI to SEPA

D10 Aguatic Blast
The Review Officer's investigation confirmed that SEPA does not hold information relating to D10

Aquatic Blast including discharges and disposals via Benchmark's ‘CleanTreat’ from 2004 to the date
of receipt of FO191735, 17 Marnch 2020.

Review Officer Comments
= The Review Officer confirmed that the search of SEPA recorded information was
comprehensive.

*  The Review Officer identified a processing failure by the SEPA Access to Information Team
resulting in the inconrect application of Regulation 10(4){a) — Information not held to
information related to Ectosan/BMEDE.



= The Review Officer recommended that an unreserved apology by ssued to the requester
fior the processing failures that occurred during FOL191735.

&  The Review (fficer considered and recommended the releass, subject to redsctions for
personal data, of two documents relating to Ectosan/BMEKDS: Ectosan Sea Lice treatment
triml Ardmish {Loch Ailort) and Ectosasn Trial Ardnish.

= The Review Officer confirmed that there is no further information relating to Imidadoprid,
CleanTreat and D10 Aquatic Blast induding discharges and disposals via Benchmarks
‘CleanTreat’ from 2014 to the date of receipt of FOL91735, 17 March 2020.

3. Application of Regulations/Exceptions

3.1 Applying Environmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 - Section 39{2)

It was reported that the exemption under Section 39{2) of the Freedom of Informiation [Scotland)
At 2002 was applied due to the enwironmental nature of the information requested. As a result the
reguest was handled under Environmental Information [Scotland) Regulations 2004 [EIRs). b was
asserted that in this case the public interest in maintaning this exemption and in dealing with the
reguest in line with the requirements of the EIRs outweighs any public imterest in disclosing the
information under FOISA.

Review Officer Comments
&  The Review Officer recommended that the exception under Section 39(2) of the Freedom
of Information [5cotland) Act be upheld.

3.2 information publically available 6[1)(b}

The Review Officer noted that regulation 6{1){b) should have been applied in prowviding reference to
SEPA information in relation to BMEDE, Ectosan or CleanTreat already released on the JEPA
dizclosure log under the following reference numbers: F0190619; FO190072; FO191311; FA0191380;
FO1915%5; F0191465. The text of the Environmentzl Information {Scotland) Regulations 2004 section
6[1) (b} is reproduced below:-

&(1) Where on applicont requests that envircnmento information be made awaitabie in o particulor form
orform at, ¢ Soottich public euthonty shell comply with that reguest wniess-
(b) the information is oiready puhiicly ovailable ond easily eooessibla to the cpplicant in onother form
or formot.

Review Officer Comments
= The Review Officer recommended that Regulation 61)(b) of the Enwirommental
Information Regulations be applied.

3.3 information not held 10{4)(a)

A5 noted 3bove, the Review Officer acknowledged the incorrect application of Regulation 10{4)(a) to
information regarding Ectosan/BMEDE; and confirmed SEPA does not hold anmy further information
within the scope of the reguest regarding Imidacloprid, CleanTreat, and DA0 Aquatic Blast including
dizcharges and disposals via Benchmark’s "‘CleanTreat” from 2014 to the date of recmipt of FO191735,
17 March 2020. This disclosure of the information is excepted under Regulation 10{4) (3] of the EIRs.
The text of which is reproduced below;



{4 A Scottish public euthonity moy refuse o mone environmentol information avniloble to the atent thet-
(o) it dows not hold thot informetion wivan an applicant's reguest is receivad.

The scope of exception at Regulation 10{£){a) of the Environmentzl Information [Scotland) Regulations
2004 is given in the detziled briefing prepared by the Office of the Scottish Information Comm issisner
which can be found bere

The exception in regulation 10{£)z] is subject to the public interest test in regulation 10{1){b) of the
ElRz. &z SEPA does not hold the information in question there is no concefvable public interest in

requiring that the information be made available.

Review Officer Comments

*  The Review Officer recommiended that the exception at Regulation 10{4]{a) of the
Environmental Information Regulations continue to be applied to the requested
information regarding Imidacloprid, CleanTreat, and 010 Aguatic Blast induding
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's ‘CleanTresat’ from 2014 to the date of receipt of
0151735, 17 March 2020,

= The Review Officer recommended that the exception at Regulation 10{4){a) of the
Envircnmental Information Regulations cease to be applied to the requested information
regarding Ectosan/BMEDE.

E. Outcome
The Review Officer considered the points and information raised by the requester of FO191735 at
reguest for review; the original response provided; exceptions applied; and the Office of the Scottish

Information Commissioner RS Cxcagiigns Boafing

The Review Officer upheld the appliGtion of Regulation 10{4){a) made in request FO191735 relating
to Imidacloprid, CleanTreat and D10 Aquatic Blast incleding discharges and disposals via
Benchmark's ‘CleanTreat” from 2014 to the date of receipt of F0191735, 17 March 2020,

The Review Officer overturned the application of Regulation 10{2)(a) made in request F0A%1735
relating to Ectosan/BMEDE and released two documents, Ectosan Ses Lice treatment trisl Ardmish
iLoch Ailort]) and Ectosan Trial Ardnish, subject to redactions for persona] datz

Please note that personal information has been redacted from the documents in acoordance with
Regulation 11(2) of the EIRs and Data Protection Principles. It was noted that 5SEPA has not withheld
complete documents which contain such personal data and have relessed all other information

within the document.

The Review Officer acinow ledged that the quality of the original response to F0191735 fell short of
the standards a requester should expect from SEPA. Please be assured that lessons have been
learned from the handling of FI191735 and shared with the relevant members of SEPA staff.

Please acoept my unreserved apology, on behalf of the agency and the Access to Information Team,

for the processing failures that occurred during the handling of FO191735.



Review Officer Comments

The Review Officer upheld the exception at Regulation 10{4)(a) of the Environmental
Information Regulations applied to the requested information regarding Imidacloprid,
CleanTreat, snd D10 Aguatic Blast including discharges and disposals vis Benchmark's
“CleanTreat’ from 2014 to the date of receipt of FO191735, 17 March 2020.

Thie Review Officer overturned the exception at Regulation 10{4}(a} of the Environmentsl
Information Regulations applied to the requested information regarding Ectosan/BME0S.
Thie Review Officer released two documents relating to Ectosan/BMEDS.

The Review Officer applied the exception st Regulation 112) of the Environmental
Information Regulations to the released information.

Thie Review fficer made an unreserved apology for the processing failures that occurred
during F0191735.

Summary of Findings

Scope | The Review Officer noted the points raised by the requester in their request for a

Formal Review.
The Review Officer noted that the scope of the Formal Review is limited to the relesse
of recorded information under the under the terms of the Environmentzl Information
|Scotland) Regulations 2004 (ElRs).

The Review Officer then considered the findings of the Formal Review.

Honeling | The Review Officer confirmed that the handling of the original request met the

reguiremients of Repulation 5{1} of the ElRs

Informmtior | The Review Officer confirmed that the search of SEPA recorded information was

Provided | comprehensive.

The Review Officer identified a processing failune by the SEPA Access to Information
Tesm resulting in the incomect application of Regulation 10(4)(a) — Information not
held to information related to Ectosan/BMKDE.

The Review Officer rec ded that an unresensed apology by issued to the:
reqguester for the processing failures that ooourmed durning R0191735.

The Review Officer considered and recommended the release, subject to redactions
for personal data, of two documents relating to Ectosan/BMEKDE: Ectosan Sea Lice
The Review Officer confirmed that there is no further information relating to
Imidadoprid, CleanTreat and D0 Aquatic Blast induding discharges and disposals via
Benchmark's ‘CleanTreat’ from 2014 to the date of receipt of FI191735, 17 March
20200

Application of | The Review Officer recommended that the exception under Section 39{2) of the
Regulations & | Freedom of Imformation [Sootland] Act be upheld.

Outoorme | The Review Officer upheld the exception at Regulation 10{4){a) of the Environmental

The Review Officer recommended that Regulation 6{1]{b) of the Environmental
Information Regulations be applied.

The Review Officer recommended that the exception at Regulation 14){a) of the
Erwironmertal Information Regulations comtinue to be zpplied to the reguested
informiation regarding Imidadoprid, CleanTreat. and D10 Aquatic Blast including
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's ‘CleanTreat’ from 2014 to the date of
receipt of FI191735, 17 March 2020.

The Review Officer rec jed that the exception at Regulation 10y4]{3) of the
Erwironmental Information Regulations cease to be applied to the requested
informiation regarding Ecbosan/BMEKDE.

Information Regulations spplied to the requested information reganding |midadoprid,

CleanTrest, and D10 Aquatic Blast induding dischanges and disposals via Benchmark's

‘CleanTreat’ from 2014 to the date of receipt of 1191735, 17 March 2020

The Review Officer overturned the exception at RBegulation 104){a) of the

Erwironmertal Information RBepulations applied to the requested informiation
Enﬂll'ng Ectosan,/BIMKDE.

The Review Officer released two documents relating to Ectosa KOE.

The Review Officer applied the exception at Regulation 11(2) of the Environmental

Information Regulations to the released information.

The Review Officer made an unreserved apology for the processing failures that

ocourred during FI191735.




From: I . com>

Sent: 10 March 2020 08:42

To: TO SEPA
Ce: - B | cc viowi s sEPA

Subject: Ectosan Sea Lice treatment trial_Ardnish (Loch Ailort)
Attachments: Ectosan Trial_Ardnish.pdf

H|'-, please the attached letter. | would be grateful for your advice as to how this can be carried out within CAR.

Best regards

Mowi Scotland Limited

MQAQWI

MOQWI

Scottish Environment Protection Agency
Angus Smith Building

& Parklands Avenue

Eurocentral

Holytown

Morth Lanarkshire MLT 4WQ

oo [N

THE WATER ENVIRONMENT (CONTROLLED ACTIVITIES) (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS 2011
ECTOSAN SEALICE TREATMENT TRIAL - ARDNISH

10 March 2020

At our recent liaison meeting with your colleagues held at our Ardnish site we discussed
the possibility of carrying out a field trial at Ardnish invelving the new medicine Ectosan.
Trigls caried out 1o date have demonstrated that the medicine shows very high levels
of efficacy against sea lice with no adverse environmental impacts when the freatment
is coupled with a proprietary purification system, which remaoves any detectable traces
of medicinal residues prior fo the release of the treatment water. It would be our
intention to further suppert development studies by carryving out such a trial at Ardnish.
This would also involve freafing the tfreatment water in a scaled and equivalent
purification system to remove any remaining medicine components prior to release.


https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog_admin/uploads/f0191802_doc65553de40f_ectosan_sea_lice_treatment_trial_ardnish__loch_ailort__r.pdf
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog_admin/uploads/f0191802_docd6db8c0e01_ectosan_trial_ardnish_r.pdf

As you are aware, sea lice freatment strategies have evolved from one which was
based predominantly on medicinal control to a more balanced strategy, including the
use of cleaner fish and physical removal, alongside the use of licensed medicines.
Medicines however remain an important component of o balanced strategy and to
maintain efficacy of freatment for each medicinal product and to prevent resistance,
it isimportant that their use is rotated and that repeat freatments with the same aciive
ingredient are minimised. However, the aquaculture industry currently has access to
only a very limited number of medicinal treatments fo freaf salmon for the infestation of
sea lice. It is therefore essential that innovation in new medicine development is
supported including the need for their evaluation in carefully managed and controlled
field trials.

We seek SEPA's support in carrying out such a trial involving Eclosan at our Ardnish site
and | would request your advice as to how this can be caried out within the CAR
regulatory framework,

.

Cc

by email) |CC SEPA

Mowi Scotland Limited, Farms Office, Glen Nevis Business Park, Fort William PH33 6RX
Tel;

Mow Scotland Limited Registerad in Scotland Mo, 138843

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Apr 16, 2020 at 8:42 PM

Subject: Review re. F0191735

To: FOI Helpdesk <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk>

Please consider this a formal request for a review of F0191735.

Scottish Salmon Watch's FOI request dated 17 March 2020 is available online via
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vimd-17-march-

2020.pdf

SEPA's FOI refusal dated 15 April 2020 is online via:

https://www?2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog_admin/uploads/
0191735 _docf2e2d8be74 f0191735_response_r.pdf

Scottish Salmon Watch asks SEPA to revisit the blanket refusal to disclose information on

Imidacloprid; namely:

Response

Imidacloprid

| can confirm that SEPA does not hold information relating to Imidacloprid. Under Regulation 9 of the
EIRs SEPA has a duty to advise and assist. Please be advised that Imidicloprid is not included in any

marine pen fish farm licences nor is it included in any freshwater fish farm licences.

It is simply unbelievable that "SEPA does not hold information relating to Imidacloprid".


https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog_admin/uploads/f0191735_docf2e2d8be74_f0191735_response_r.pdf
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog_admin/uploads/f0191735_docf2e2d8be74_f0191735_response_r.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf
https://www2.sepa.org.uk/disclosurelog_admin/uploads/f0191802_docd6db8c0e01_ectosan_trial_ardnish_r.pdf

Is SEPA seriously suggesting that the first time it knew about Imidacloprid was when
contacted by Rob Edwards for The Ferret's article on 17 March 2020?

https://theferret.scot/fish-farm-companies-bee-harming-pesticide/

And when Scottish Salmon Watch issued a press release naming BMKO08/Ectosan as
Imidacloprid on 17 March 2020?

Revealed: Toxic Neonicotinoid Insecticide Used to 'CleanTreat' Lousy Salmon

It beggars belief SEPA were not briefed by Benchmark on Imidacloprid and not told several
years ago that Ectosan (re-named BMKOS in 2019) was Imidacloprid?

SEPA's FOI refusal dated 15 April 2020 indicates, wrongly as far as Scottish Salmon Watch
believes, that SEPA did not know that BMKO08/Ectosan was Imidacloprid.

Surely SEPA were in possession of documents, data, emails and other information in relation
to Imidacloprid use by Benchmark and salmon farming companies in Scotland and Norway?

Surely SEPA has information on file in relation to Imidacloprid?

Surely SEPA were told verbally and discussed the matter internally either using the name
Imidacloprid or the code name BMKOS8 or Ectosan?

To deny the existence of any information at all on Imidacloprid appears unreasonable. Hence
this formal review request.

Finally, SEPA's FOI refusal dated 15 April 2020 claimed that "all SEPA information in
relation to BMKO08, Ectosan or CleanTreat has been considered, and where appropriate,
released" via various FOI requests or review requests including these in 2020.

pr EMKDE & Ectoman
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However, is SEPA suggesting that zero information has become available since the FOI
request on 7 January 20207

i.e. is SEPA seriously suggesting that Benchmark has not in contact recently in relation to
BMKO08/Ectosan/Imidacloprid?

If so, then SEPA is incorrect in claiming that "SEPA does not hold any further information
relating to BMKOS, Ectosan or discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat' since

2014".

Please therefore review the FOI request and provide the information requested.


https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-ectosan-bmk08-17-march-2020-6.pdf
https://theferret.scot/fish-farm-companies-bee-harming-pesticide/

Thanks,

Don Staniford

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch

From: FOI Helpdesk <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk>
Date: Wed, Apr 15, 2020 at 4:22 PM

Subject: SEPA Response - [F:0191735]

To: <Salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Cc: <foi@sepa.org.uk>

Dear Mr Don Staniford

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Please refer to the enclosed response in relation to your request for information.
Regards

Fiona Laird

SEPA Access to Information team

Email: foi@sepa.org.uk
Tel: 01786 457700
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Scottish Environment
Protection Agency
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Our Ref:  FO191735

Don Staniford If telephoning ask for:
Salmonfarmingkillsi@gmail.com Fiona Laird
15 Apnl 2020

Dear Don Staniford,
REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Thank you for your request, received by SEPA on 17 March 2020.

We have applied the exemption under Section 39(2) of the Freedom of Information {Scotland) Act
2002 as we have determined that the information sought in your request is environmental information.
We are therefore handling your request under the terms of the Environmental Information (Scotland)
Requlations 2004 (EIRs). In this case the public interest in maintaining this exemption and in dealing
with the request in line with the requirements of the EIRs outweighs any public interest in disclosing
the information under FOISA.

Please provide information on Imidaclopnd (BMK08/Ectosan/D 10 Aquatic Blast) including discharges
and disposals via Benchmark's CleanTreat’ since 2014.

Background details on this FOI request are available online here - and aftached as a PDF.


https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf

FPlease therefore provide the information requested which may involve re-wisifing previous FOI
requests. Please consider this a formal request for information via the relevant FOI and Environmental
Information regulations. Please provide the information electronically andor online. Please provide
a receipt of this FOI request.

Response

Imidacloprid

| can confirm that SEPA does not hold information relating to Imidacloprid. Under Regulation 9 of the
EIRs SEPA has a duty to advise and assist. Please be advised that Imidicloprid is not included in any
marine pen fish farm licences nor is it included in any freshwater fish fam licences.

BMKO08/Ectosan/CleanTreat

| can confirm that SEPA does not hold any further information relating to BMKOS, Ectosan, or
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's ‘CleanTreat’ since 2014. Under Regulation 9 of the EIRs
SEPA has a duty to advise and assist. Please be advised that all SEPA information in relation to

[ ) SEPA Stirling Office
ki strathallan Housa, Casthe Buchness Park
R e Strathallan Houss, Castia Business Park,
e Stirling FKS 4T2
=g pbed Eyimeul bel O TER ASTTO0 e 01785 44EES5
oo Terry AHearn wwrwsepa.ong.uk « customer encairies 03000 99 66 9%

BMKDB, Ectosan or CleanTreat has been considered, and where appropnate released, on the SEPA
disclosure log with the following reference numbers:

FO190619
FO190072
FO191311
FO191380
FO191595
FO191485

D10 Aquatic Blast
| can confirm that SEFA does not hold information relating to D10 Aquatic Blast.

Exceptions
Where | have confirmed that SEPA does not hold the requested information Regulation 10(4){a) of
the EIRs applies. The text of which is reproduced below;

(4) A Scottish public authority may refuse to make environmental information available to the extent
that;-
fa) it does not hold that information when an applicant’s request is received.

The exception in regulation 10{4){a) is subject to the public interest test in regulation 10{1)(b) of the
EIRs. As SEPA does not hold the information in question there is no conceivable public interest in
requiring that the information be made available.

If you are not satisfied with our response, you have 40 working days from the date of this letter to
request a formal review from SEFA at:

Access to Information

SEPA

Strathallan House

Castle Business Park

Stirling

FK94TZ

Email: foi@sepa.org uk



If you are still not safisfied, you can appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner.
www.itspublicknowledge info/appeal

Your unigue reference number is FO191735. Please quote this in any future contact with us about
your request.

If you have any quenes in the meantime, please contact me.

Yours sincerely

J«bm YA
Fiona Laird
Access to Information Team

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 17, 2020 at 12:44 PM

Subject: FOI re. Imidacloprid (BMKO08/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) since 2014
To: Accesstolnformation <foi@sepa.org.uk>

Cc: Mackinnon, Alison <Alison.Mackinnon@sepa.org.uk>

Please provide information on Imidacloprid (BMKO08/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) including
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat' since 2014.

Background details on this FOI request are available online here - and attached as a PDF.

Please therefore provide the information requested which may involved re-visiting previous
FOI requests.

Please consider this a formal request for information via the relevant FOI and Environmental
Information regulations.

Please provide the information electronically and/or online.
Please provide a receipt of this FOI request.

Thanks,

Don Staniford

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch
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https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf
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Don Staniford
salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com

Your ref: 202000021335
Owr ref:
11 May 2020

Dear Don Staniford |

REQUEST UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS
2004 (EIRs)

Thank you for your email and letter dated 17 March 2020 requesting information from us via the
relevant FOl and Emvironmental Information regulations.



You asked,

"Please provide information on Imidacloprid (BMK08/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) including
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat since 2014. Background details on this FOI
request are available online and attached as a PDF. Please therefore provide the information
requested which may involved re-visiting previous FOlrequest.”

As the information you have requested is ‘environmental information’ for the purposes of the
Emvironmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (EIRs), we are required to deal with your
request under those Regulations. We are applying the exemption at section 39 (2) of the Freedom of
Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA), so that we do not also have to deal with your request under
FOISA.

This exemption is subject to the ‘public interest test’. Therefore, taking account of all the circumstances

Marine Laboratory, 375 Victoria Road,
Aberdeen AB11 9DB 0
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of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing the information outweighs the
public interest in applying the exemption. We hawve found that, on balance, the public interest lies in
favour of upholding the exemption, because there is no public interest in dealing with the same request
under two different regimes. This is essentially a technical point and has no material effect on the
outcome of your request.

Response to your request

While our aim is to provide information whenewver possible, in this instance we are unable to provide
the information you have requested because an exception under regulation 10(4)(a) (Information not
held) of the EIRs applies to that information. The reasons why this exception applies is explained in the
Annex to this letter.

Your right to request a review

If yvou are unhappy with this response to your EIRs request, you may ask us to carry out an internal
review of the response, by writing to The Director of Marine Scotland, Area 1B South, Victoria Quay,
The Shore, Edinburgh, EHE 6Q0Q), or by emailing Directormarinescotiand@gov.scot. Your review
request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should be made within 40
working days from the date when you received this letter. We will complete the review and tell you the
result, within 20 working days from the date when we receive your review request.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the Scottish
Information Commissioner. More detailed information on your appeal rights is available on the




ANNEX
REASON FOR NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION

Exception applied

Under the terms of the exception at regulation 10(4)(a) of the EIRs (Information not held), the Scottish
Government is not required to provide information which it does not have. The Scottish Government
does not have the information you requested with regard to discharges and disposals via
Benchmark’s CleanTreat system in Scotland as no discharges or disposals have taken place. The
Scottish Government does not have any further information relating to meetings with Benchmark with
regard to Imidacloprid (BMKO8/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) since your last requests on the 23
October 2019 (Fol19/02443) and the 5 December 2019 (Fol19/02626). The Scottish Government
does not have marine discharge licences or similar documentation for the legal disposal of
Imidacloprid as none have been issued by Marine Scotland.

This exception is subject to the ‘public interest test'. Therefore, taking account of all the circumstances
of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing the information outweighs the
public interest in applying the exception. We have found that, on balance, the public interest lies in
favour of upholding the exception. While we recognise that there may be some public interest in
information about discharges to the Marine Environment, cleardy we cannot provide information which
we do not hold.

Marine Laboratory, 375 Victoria Road, i .
Aberdeen AB119DB O:ﬁ‘ﬁﬁfﬁ hccredited B““‘:"fj O
www gov.scol/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine e

Yours sincerely

Kate Webb
Business Casework Officer - Licensing Operations Team - Marine Planning & Policy
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Don Staniford

Scoftish Salmon Watch
salmonfarmingkills @gmail.com

Your ref: 202000021523
Cur ref:
11 May 2020

Dear Dan Staniford,

REQUEST UNDER THE ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) REGULATIONS
2004 (EIRs)

Thank you for your letter dated 17 March 2020 requesting information from us.

Your request
You asked,
“Could you please provide answers to the following questions:

1) How much Imidacloprid (marketed as BMKOS since 2019 - and previously known as Ectosan when
first launched in 2017) has already been used in Scottish salmon farming? (please indicate where and
when Imidacloprid was used and by which companies).

2) Where, when and inwhat quaniities did the discharge and/or disposal of Imidacloprid contaminated
wasles take placa?”

As the information you have requested is ‘emdronmental infformation’ for the purposes of the

Marine Laboratory, 375 Victoria Road, - i
Aberdeen AB119DB Olﬁ”ﬁéﬁ‘?ﬁ | Accredited EReE] Y
www.gov scot/Toples/marine/Licensing/marine



Emdironmental Information (Scotland) Regulations 2004 (EIRs), we are required to deal with your
request under those Regulations. We are applying the exemption at section 39 (2) of the Freedom of
Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (FOISA), so that we do not also have to deal with your request under
FOISA.

This exemption is subject to the ‘public interest test’. Therefore, taking account of all the circumstances
of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing the information outweighs the
public interest in applying the exemption. We have found that, on balance, the public interest lies in
favour of upholding the exemption, because there is no public interest in dealing with the same request
under two different regimes. This is essentially a technical point and has no material effect on the
outcome of your request.

Response to your request

While our aim is to provide information whenever possible, in this instance we are unable to provide
the information you have requested because an exception under regulation 10(4 ){a) (Information not
held) of the EIRs applies to that information. The reasons why this exception applies is explained in the
Annex to this letter.

Your right to requesl a review

If you are unhappy with this response to your EIRs request, you may ask us to cary out an internal
review of the response, by writing to The Director of Marine Scotland, Area 1B South, Victoria Quay,
The Shore, Edinburgh, EHE 6QQ, or by emailing Directormarinescolland @gov.scot. Your review
request should explain why you are dissatisfied with this response, and should be made within 40
working days from the date when you received this letter. We will complete the review and tell you the
result, within 20 working days from the date when we receive your review request.

If you are not satisfied with the result of the review, you then have the right to appeal to the Scottish
Information Commissioner. More detailed information on your appeal rights is available on the
Commissioner's website

at: hitp-fhwww its publicknowledge infoYoudRi

ANNEX

REASON FOR NOT PROVIDING INFORMATION

Exception applied

Under the terms of the exception at regulation 10{4 j(a) of the ERRs (Information not held), the Scottish
Government is not required to provide information which it does not have. The Scottish Govemment
does not have the information you requested as there has been no release of Imidacloprid under any
marine licence - as none have been issued by Marne Scotland.

This exception is subject to the ‘public interest test'. Therefore, taking account of all the circumstances
of this case, we have considered if the public interest in disclosing the information outweighs the
public interest in applying the exception. We have found that, on balance, the public interest lies in
favour of upholding the exception. While we recognise that there may be some public interest in
information about discharges to the Marine Emvronment, clearly we cannot provide information which
we do not hold.

Marine Laboratory, 375 Victoria Road, -
Aberdeen AB11G0E 0
www. gaov. scot/Toplcs/marine/Licensing/marine
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Yours sincerely

Kate Webb
Business Casework Officer - Licensing Operations Team - Marine Planning & Policy

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 17, 2020 at 12:45 PM

Subject: FOI re. Imidacloprid (BMKO08/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) since 2014
To: <ceu@scotland.gsi.gov.uk>

Please provide information on Imidacloprid (BMKO08/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) including
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat' since 2014.

Background details on this FOI request are available online here - and attached as a PDF.

Please therefore provide the information requested which may involved re-visiting previous
FOI requests.

Please consider this a formal request for information via the relevant FOI and Environmental
Information regulations.

Please provide the information electronically and/or online.
Please provide a receipt of this FOI request.

Thanks,

Don Staniford

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch
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From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>
Date: Tue, Mar 17, 2020 at 11:59 AM
Subject: SEPA's refusal to provide information on Imidacloprid use in salmon farming


https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf

To: Ahearn, Terry <terry.ahearn@sepa.org.uk>

Cc: Mackinnon, Alison <Alison.Mackinnon@sepa.org.uk>, Sinclair, Douglas
<douglas.sinclair@sepa.org.uk>, Media <publicrelations@sepa.org.uk>, Pollard, Peter
<peter.pollard@sepa.org.uk>, Accesstolnformation <foi@sepa.org.uk>, Access to
Information Enquiries <FOI.Mail@sepa.org.uk>

Terry,

SCOTTISH
SALMON WATCH

=] CHEMICALS

Terry AHearn
Chief Executive
Scottish Environment Protection Agency
Strathallan House
Castle Business Park
Stirling
FE94TZ
17 March 2020
Dear Sir,
Neonicotinoid insecticide Imidacloprid use in Scottish salmon farming
via Benchmark's BMKO0S (Ectosan) & CleanTreat

Further to Scottish Salmon Watch's renewed FOI request earlier todav on discharges and
disposal of Imidacloprid. BMEOE, Ectosan and CleanTreat and our appeal filed last month
with the Scottish Information Commissioner, could vou please re-consider SEPA's refusal to
disclose basic information on the use of this highly toxic Neonicotinoid msecticide by the
salmon farming mdustry in Scotland?

The news that Ectosan - first publicised by Benchmarlk in 2017 and re-branded as BMEOS in
2019 although 1t first surfaced as D10 Aquatic Blast in 2014 - 1s the toxic chemical
Imidacloprid (banned in the UK in 2018 or use in terrestrial agriculture) 1s shocking.

Letter in full online here

Including:

Why has SEPA met privately with Benchmark at least five times in the last 18 months and
discussed secret trials with industry yet has failed to notify the public or issue a public
consultation?


https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-sepa-re-imidacloprid-17-march-2020.pdf

So why 158 SEPA protecting commercial confidentiality and industrial secrets rather than
protecting the environment?

SEPA's case history with Emamectin benzoate (Slice) hardly inspires confidence that it has
everything under control regarding Imidacloprid.

For example, why 1s no data publicly available for the use of Imidacloprid (and other
chemicals such as Azamethiphos and Deltamethrin) at Benchmark's FAT Aquaculture
laboratorv at Ardtoe where CleanTreat has been developed over the last decade?

Scottish Salmon Watch cannot find any data posted via SEPA's Scottish Pollutant Release
Inventory or the Scotland's Aquaculture web-site.

Could vou please publish details of the use of Imidacloprid by the salmon farming industry in
Scotland (I don't see Imidacloprid listed via SPRI at all)?

Will SEPA be publishing a scientific dossier on environmental impacts of Imidacloprid (as
SEPA has done so via Emamectin benzoate)?

Will SEPA be conducting scientific studies and monitoring of impacts of Imidacloprid (as it
has done so0 via Emamectin benzoate)?

Online via Letter on Imidacloprid to Terry A'Hearn, Chief Executive of SEPA (17 March
2020)

Read more via:

Revealed: Toxic Neonicotinoid Insecticide Used to 'CleanTreat' Lousy Salmon

on

The Ferret: "Fish farm companies ‘bidding to use bee-harming pesticide

Best fishes,

Don Staniford

Director of Scottish Salmon Watch
[4]

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 17, 2020 at 10:01 AM

Subject: Letter re. Concerns & Questions Over Imidacloprid Use in Scottish Salmon Farming
To: <scottish.ministers@gov.scot>, Ahearn, Terry <terry.ahearn@sepa.org.uk>,
<postmaster@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk>

Cc: Russell, Sandra <s.russell@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk>, <Neil.Purvis@gov.scot>,
<Helen.McGregor@gov.scot>, Sinclair, Douglas <douglas.sinclair@sepa.org.uk>, Pollard,


https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/the-ferret-fish-farm-companies-bidding-to-use-bee-harming-pesticide-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/revealed-toxic-neonicotinoid-insecticide-used-to-cleantreat-lousy-scottish-salmon-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-sepa-re-imidacloprid-17-march-2020.pdf

Peter <peter.pollard@sepa.org.uk>, Media <publicrelations@sepa.org.uk>,
<directormarinescotland@gov.scot>, Ruskell M (Mark), MSP
<Mark.Ruskell. msp@parliament.scot>, Beamish C (Claudia), MSP
<Claudia.Beamish.msp@parliament.scot>, Finnie J (John), MSP
<John.Finnie.msp@parliament.scot>

Concerns & Questions Over Imidacloprid Use in Scottish Salmon Farming

Scottish Salmon Watch is shocked to discover that the use of the toxic neonicotinoid
insecticide Imidacloprid (banned for outdoor use in terrestrial farming by the European Union
in 2018 due to a growing weight of scientific evidence that it is harmful to bees and other
pollinators) may have already been used in Scotland via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat' system via
secret trials.

Read letter in full online here

SCOTTISH
SALMON WATCH

=)l CHEMICALS

Scotfish Ministers: scottish ministers@gov.scot
Scotfish Environment Protection Agency: terrv.aheam@sepa.org.uk
Veterinary Medicines Directorate: postmaster@vimd defra gsi.gov.uk

17 March 2020

Concerns & Questions Over Imidacloprid Use in Scottish Salmon Farming

Scofttish Salmon Watch is shocked to discover that the use of the toxic neonicotinoid
insecticide Imidacloprid (banned for outdoor use in terrestrial farming by the Furopean Union
in 2018 due to a growing weight of scientific evidence that it 1s harmfial to bees and other
pollinators) may have already been used in Scotland via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat’ system via
secTet trials.



https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/revealed-toxic-neonicotinoid-insecticide-used-to-cleantreat-lousy-scottish-salmon-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-to-scottish-ministers-sepa-vmd-re-bmk08-ectosan-17-march-2020.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/further-restrictions-on-neonicotinoids-agreed
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/further-restrictions-on-neonicotinoids-agreed
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/further-restrictions-on-neonicotinoids-agreed
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/revealed-toxic-neonicotinoid-insecticide-used-to-cleantreat-lousy-scottish-salmon-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/letter-to-scottish-ministers-sepa-vmd-re-bmk08-ectosan-17-march-2020.pdf

Read more via :

Revealed: Toxic Neonicotinoid Insecticide Used to 'CleanTreat' Lousy Salmon (17 March
2020)

The Ferret: "Fish farm companies ‘bidding to use bee-harming pesticide’" (17 March 2020)

Best fishes,

Don
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From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, May 5, 2020 at 5:33 PM

Subject: Re: Official Sensitive — Result of ATI0645 Internal Review
To: Mike Griffiths <m.griffiths@vmd.gov.uk>

Mike,

Thanks - that's disappointing but not surprising.

Could you not disclose redacted documents detailing the date when Imidacloprid become first
known in the context of salmon farming to the VMD?

Don

From: Mike Griffiths <m.griffiths@vmd.gov.uk>

Date: Tue, May 5, 2020 at 1:44 PM

Subject: Official Sensitive — Result of ATI0645 Internal Review

To: salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Dear Mr Staniford,

Your request

Thank you for your email dated 9th April 2020. You asked the Veterinary Medicines
Directorate (VMD) to carry out an internal review under the Freedom of Information Act
2000 (FOIA) of its reply dated 9th April 2020 - VMD ref: ATI0645 - in the terms set out

below:

You asked for “information on Imidacloprid (BMKO08/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) including
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat' since 2014.

Our reply


https://theferret.scot/fish-farm-companies-bee-harming-pesticide/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/pr-ectosan-bmk08-17-march-2020-6.pdf

After careful consideration of your case, I am satisfied that the VMD acted properly in
dealing with your request in accordance with the FOIA.

First, it set out clearly that the VMD considered the information relating to any new sea lice
chemicals/treatments/medicines for use on salmon farms in Scotland is material that is still in
the course of completion and data that are incomplete.

It then gave you a legally valid reason for not providing the information, citing the exception
in regulation 12(4)(d) of the EIRs. It went on to explain that Reg 12(4)(d) relates to
unfinished documents or incomplete data: and that any application to the VMD or assessment
by the VMD would at this stage be unfinished.

It concluded that after careful consideration the public interest in withholding the information
you requested strongly outweighed that for disclosure in this case. It explained that the VMD
judged that there is a strong public interest in allowing parties the safe space to conclude their
data gathering to achieve the finalisation of the process and the establishment of a defined
data set; and that the VMD judge it is in the public interest not to hinder VMD’s ongoing
relationship with applicants in this process.

I am satisfied that this is a legally valid reason for withholding the information, that the VMD
set out it’s position clearly; and that the VMD met its obligation to be open and transparent
by setting out its case in this way.

Our Service

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you have the right to apply
directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. You can contact the Information
Commissioner at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Yours sincerely
Mike Griffiths
Head of Business Support Division

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Date: Thu, Apr 9, 2020 at 10:25 AM

Subject: Review request re. ATI0645

To: <ati@vmd.gov.uk>

Cc: <a.saunders@vmd.gov.uk>

Please consider this a formal request for a review of the VMD's FOI refusal via ATI0645.

Surely there are some documents which are available?

Surely you can redact names and make some information publicly available?



A blanket refusal is unreasonable especially in view of the public interest in this issue:

ENDS Report: "Calls for greater transparency over ‘toxic’ new fish farm product"
Letter to SEPA: Please Come Clean on Imidacloprid!

Follow the Salmoney - the Norwegian tobacco billionaire behind the Neonicotinoid
Imidacloprid

The Ferret: "Fish farm companies ‘bidding to use bee-harming pesticide
Revealed: Toxic Neonicotinoid Insecticide Used to 'CleanTreat' Lousy Salmon
Please Come Clean on BMKO0S!

on

Please therefore review your refusal and provide some documents.

At the very least please itemise the documents which have been refused.
Please provide a receipt for this review request.

Thanks,

Don Staniford

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch

From: Andrew Saunders <a.saunders@vmd.gov.uk>

Date: Thu, Apr 9, 2020 at 9:49 AM

Subject: Official Sensitive: Response to Freedom of Information request ATI0645
To: salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Dear Don,
Thank you for your email below, dated 17th March 2020.
We are dealing with it under the Environmental Information Regulations (EIRs) 2004.

Your Request:

You asked for “information on Imidacloprid (BMKO08/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) including
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat' since 2014. Background details on
this FOI request are available online here - and attached as a PDF.’

Our Reply:

We acknowledge the background details that you attached to your request, and thank you for
them. As with similar recent requests from yourself, we consider that information relating to
any new sea lice chemicals/treatments/medicines for use on salmon farms in Scotland is
material that is still in the course of completion and data that are incomplete; and that the
exception in regulation 12(4)(d) of the EIRs applies. Reg 12(4)(d) relates to unfinished
documents or incomplete data: any application to the VMD or assessment by the VMD would
at this stage be unfinished.


https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/02/please-come-clean-on-bmk08-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/revealed-toxic-neonicotinoid-insecticide-used-to-cleantreat-lousy-scottish-salmon-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/the-ferret-fish-farm-companies-bidding-to-use-bee-harming-pesticide-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/follow-the-salmoney-the-norwegian-tobacco-billionaire-behind-the-neonicotinoid-imidacloprid-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/follow-the-salmoney-the-norwegian-tobacco-billionaire-behind-the-neonicotinoid-imidacloprid-.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/letter-to-sepa-please-come-clean-on-imidacloprid.html
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/my-blog/2020/03/ends-report-calls-for-greater-transparency-over-toxic-new-fish-farm-product.html

We judge that there is a strong public interest in allowing parties the safe space to conclude
their data gathering to achieve the finalisation of the process and the establishment of a
defined data set. We also judge it is in the public interest not to hinder VMD’s ongoing
relationship with applicants in this process.

Information releasable to the public:

In keeping with the spirit and effect of the FOIA and the government’s Transparency
Agenda, we may place this request on GOV.UK, in due course. We will not place
information identifying you on the GOV.UK website.

Copyright:

The information supplied to you continues to be protected by copyright. You are free to use it
for your own purposes, including for private study and non-commercial research, and for any
other purpose authorised by an exception in current copyright law. Documents (except
photographs) can be also used in the UK without requiring permission for the purposes of
news reporting. Any other re-use, for example commercial publication, would require the
permission of the copyright holder.

Most documents produced by Defra will be protected by Crown Copyright. Most Crown
copyright information can be re-used under the Open Government Licence. For information
about the OGL and about re-using Crown Copyright information please see The National
Archives website.

Copyright in other documents may rest with a third party. For information about obtaining
permission from a third party see the Intellectual Property Office’s website.

Our Service:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to
make a complaint, you may request an internal review within two calendar months of the date
of this e-mail. If you would like to request an internal review please write to the VMD via
ati@vmd.gov.uk.

If you are not content with the outcome of the internal review you have the right to apply
directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can
be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House

Water Lane

Wilmslow

Cheshire

SK9 5AF

Many thanks

Andrew Saunders
Freedom of Information Officer


mailto:ati@vmd.gov.uk
http://GOV.UK/
http://GOV.UK/

From: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Date: Tue, Mar 17, 2020 at 12:42 PM

Subject: FOI re. Imidacloprid (BMKO0S8/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) since 2014
To: <postmaster@vmd.defra.gsi.gov.uk>

Cc: Sandra Russell <s.russell@vmd.gov.uk>

Please provide information on Imidacloprid (BMKO08/Ectosan/D10 Aquatic Blast) including
discharges and disposals via Benchmark's 'CleanTreat' since 2014.

Background details on this FOI request are available online here - and attached as a PDF.

Please therefore provide the information requested which may involved re-visiting previous
FOI requests.

Please consider this a formal request for information via the relevant FOI and Environmental
Information regulations.

Please provide the information electronically and/or online.
Please provide a receipt of this FOI request.

Thanks,

Don Staniford

Director, Scottish Salmon Watch
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[6] Imidacloprid, according to the Material Safety Data Sheet of one of the insecticide
formulations on the market, is "highly toxic to aquatic invertebrates" and the chemical
company warns users "do not apply directly to water" and "do not contaminate water when
disposing of equipment washwaters".



http://www.arborchem.com/label-sds/msds_Quali-pro_Imidacloprid2F.pdf
http://www.arborchem.com/label-sds/msds_Quali-pro_Imidacloprid2F.pdf
https://scottishsalmonwatch.org/
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf
https://donstaniford.typepad.com/files/foi-on-imidacloprid-to-sepa-sg-vmd-17-march-2020.pdf

MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET
Quali-Pro® Imidacloprid 2F Turf & Ormamental

[ 12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION |

ENVIRCNMENTAL HAZARDS: This praduct is highly toxic to aquatic invertebrates. Do not apply directly
to water, to areas where surface water is present or to intertidal areas below the mean high water mark.
Do not contaminate water when disposing of equipment washwaters.

This product is highly toxic to bees exposed to direct treatment or residues on blooming crops or weeds.
Do not apply this product or allow it to drift to blooming crops or weeds if bees are visiting the treatment
area.

This chemical demonstrates the properties and characteristics associated with chemicals detected in
groundwater. The use of this chemical in areas where soils are permeable, parficularly where the water
table is shallow, may result in groundwater contamination.

Another Imidacloprid formulation warns:

Kohinor 350 SC

Synonyms Imidacloprid 350 SC

Signal word Waming

Hazard Statements H410 - Very toxic to aguatic life with long lasting effects
Precautionary Statements P102 - Keep out of reach of children

P501 - Dispose of contents/ container to an approved waste disposal plant

A scientific paper - "Acute Toxicity of Imidacloprid on the Developmental Stages of Common
Carp Cyprinus carpio" - published in October 2019 concluded: "The results suggest that the
minimum concentration of 10 pg/L imidacloprid in the aquatic environment may have
adverse effects on the embryonic and larval stages of common carp".

A scientific paper - "Effects of insecticides. fipronil and imidacloprid, on the growth,
survival, and behavior of brown shrimp Farfantepenaeus aztecus" - published in PLOS One
in October 2019 reported: "Under imidacloprid, survivorship decreased from 100% in the
control to 33.33% in the 320.0 pg/L treatment..... We conclude that, at the corresponding
EPA benchmark concentrations, fipronil had more lethal effects than imidacloprid, and
imidacloprid had more sub-lethal effects than fipronil. Both effects are of serious concern,
and we suggest monitoring is necessary in estuaries."

Marine Environment Research reported in October 2019:



https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s13530-019-0410-8
https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s13530-019-0410-8
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0223641
https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0223641
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0141113619302983
https://www.adama.com/documents/1297416/1298191/kohinor350sc_tcm54-23716.pdf
https://www.adama.com/documents/1297416/1298191/kohinor350sc_tcm54-23716.pdf

Marine Environmental Research
Volume 151, October 2019, 104765
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Imidacloprid and formulated product impacts

the fatty acids and enzymatic activities in
tissues of Sydney rock oysters, Saccostrea

glomerata

Endurance E. Ewere * B Amanda Reichelt-Brushett 2 Kirsten Benkendorff2 & &

Highlights
» Imidacloprid {IMI) aceumulates in the tissues of Sydney rock oysters
(SRO) exposed to formulated or pure IML

Abstract

The use of imidacloprid {IMI} and its formulated products in agriculture is a sk to
aquatic organisms due to deposibion into waterways from runoff and aerial
spraying However, there is limited information on the potential effects of this
pesticide on commercially important shellfish, such as oysters. We investigated the
impacts of IMI and Spectrum 2005C (IMI formulation) on the activity of the
enzymes Glutathione-5-transferase (G5T), Catalase (CAT) and Acetylcholinesterase
(AChE)}, in different oyster tissues including the gill, adductor muscle and digestive
gland. We also investigated the condition index and fatty acid composition of the
flesh of oysters after 2 weeks exposure. The concentrations of IMI in the different
Hssues was assessed using Liquid Chromatography-Mass Spectrometry (LC-MS)
after QuEChERS extraction. Higher concentrations of IMI residues were detected in
the adductor muscle of the oysters, followed by the gills and with the lowest
amounts recovered from the digestive gland across all the concentrations tested.
IMI and Spectrum 2005C significantly affected the gill AChE achivity at 2 mg/L, but
digestive gland CAT, and gill and digestive gland GET were impacted at
environmentally relevant concentrations (0.01 and 0.05 mgfL). In the whole oyster, 2
weeks exposure to IMI {z0.01 mg/L) resulted in a proportional increase in saturated
fatty acids (SFA), altered the polyunsaturated fatty acid (PUFA) to 5FA ratic and
altered the omega 3 fatty acids (n-3) to cmega 6 fatty aeids {n-6) ratic, but there were
no effects on the condition index of the oyster. Although the oysters responded
d.iﬂ"ermﬂf to the formulated pmduct, there was no consistent difference in the
sublethal effects of analytical IMI and Spectrum 2005C. This study showed that
exposure to IMI and Spectrum 2005C can significantly affect the biochemical
processes and metabolites in oysters, with implications for food quality and safety.


https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0141113619302983
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0141113619302983
https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0141113619302983

The use of Imidacloprid in aquatic environments and in aquaculture is environmentally
hazardous. North America Aquaculture reported in April 2018:

Aquaculture

MNEWS FEATURES PRODULCTS OPINION EVENTS ENEWS MAGAZINE -

Pesticide banned in oyster farming

The Washington Department of Ecology has banned a pesticide that was

approved two years ago for oyster growers to kill burrowing shrimp.

The department said it made the decision after a lengthy evaluation of the
environmental impacts of the pesticide, imidacloprid. The pesticide belongs to
a class of chemicals called the neonicotinoids, which act on the central nervous

system of insects.

The state announced Monday that it is too harmful to the ecosystem and

decided to deny a request for its approval.

“The science around imidacloprid is rapidly evolving and we can’t ignore it.
New findings make it clear that this pesticide is simply too risky and harmful
to be used in Washington’s waters and estuaries,” state Ecology Director Maia

Bellon said in a press release.

The Associated Press reported in December 2019:

Oyster growers abandon
push to use imidacloprid, a
controversial insecticide

| Associated Press
Updated 2:46 AM EST Dec 13, 2019

LONG BEACH, Wash. (AP) — A southwest Washington oyster growers association
has abandoned a drive to use a controversial insecticide that combats burrowing
shrimp, a creature that can make tidelands unfit for shellfish farming.

The Seattle Times reports that in a settlement reached last week, the Willapa
Grays Harbor Growers Association agreed to accept a 2018 state Ecology
Department denial of the proposed use of imidacloprid and drop an appeal to the
state Pollution Control Hearings Board.

The growers wanted to use the insecticide to spray up te 500 annually of the more
than 12,000 acres of tidelands used for shellfish cultivation in Willapa Bay and
Grays Harbor. Without the spray, the growers say they lose productive tidelands to
the shrimp, which churn up sediment and can cause oysters, as well as clams, to

suffocate in the muck.


https://eu.statesmanjournal.com/story/tech/science/environment/2019/10/21/oyster-growers-drop-push-use-imidacloprid-controversial-insecticide/4052844002/
https://www.aquaculturenorthamerica.com/pesticide-banned-in-oyster-farming-1918/
https://www.aquaculturenorthamerica.com/pesticide-banned-in-oyster-farming-1918/
https://eu.statesmanjournal.com/story/tech/science/environment/2019/10/21/oyster-growers-drop-push-use-imidacloprid-controversial-insecticide/4052844002/

Read more on the toxicity of Imidacloprid via:

"

Contamination of the Aquatic Environment with Neonicotinoids and its Implication for
Ecosystems" (Frontiers in Environmental Science, November 2016)

"Effects of neonicotinoids and fipronil on non-target invertebrates" (Environ. Sci. Pollu. Res.
Int., September 2015)

[7]

From: Tonje Hoy <tonje.hoy@legemiddelverket.no>

Date: Wed, Apr 29, 2020 at 3:58 PM

Subject: SV: Imidacloprid clinical trials approved by Norwegian Medicines Agency?
To: salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Dear Mr. Staniford,

Information about clinical trials with veterinary medicinal products, performed by
pharmaceutical industry, is considered to be confidential information. According to the
Norwegian act on medicinal products §30 the NoMA is not allowed to disclose information
that is considered commercially sensitive. We can therefore not disclose whether permission
to perform clinical trials with imidacloprid has been granted.

Right of appeal
You can appeal against this decision within 3 weeks after you have received this e-mail. The
right to appeal is founded on the Public Administration Act, chapter 6 (VI).

An appeal should be sent to The Norwegian Medicines Authority. If we do not take the
appeal into account, the appeal is forwarded to the Ministry of Health and Care Services.
Your appeal can be put forward as an e-mail/letter or using the form found on
www.legemiddelverket.no. Choose the English version, and then the link “Appeal against an
Administrative decision”.

Kind regards

Tonje Hoy, DVM, PhD
Scientific Director, Veterinary Medicine
Telephone: (+47) 922 80 497

www.noma.no

Norwegian
8} Medicines Agency

Fra: Don Staniford <salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com>

Sendt: tirsdag 21. april 2020 11:00

Til: Post <post@legemiddelverket.no>

Emne: Imidacloprid clinical trials approved by Norwegian Medicines Agency?



mailto:salmonfarmingkills@gmail.com
mailto:post@legemiddelverket.no
http://www.noma.no/
http://www.legemiddelverket.no/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4284392/
https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fenvs.2016.00071/full
https://www.frontiersin.org/articles/10.3389/fenvs.2016.00071/full

Has the Norwegian Medicines Agency approved clinical trials of Imidacloprid for use in
salmon farming?

If so, please provide details.
More background is online via:

Revealed: Toxic Neonicotinoid Insecticide Used to 'CleanTreat' Lousy Salmon

Takk,

Don

8]

20 MARCH 2020

BMKO08 & CleanTreat®

We are aware of the recent coverage surrounding our new sea lice medicine, BMKO8, and
our CleanTreat® purification system. As BMKOS is in the regulatory process we are
restricted in what we can say about the medicine and cannot promote the product before a
Marketing Authorisation is granted. The statements below are a summary of facts and not
in any way a promotion of the product.

* BMHKOS8 is a new sea lice medicine, that will be used exclusively together with our water purification system CleanTreat®

= The medicine will only be used in closed treatment systems and the water will be purified before being returned into the
sea (CleanTreat® purifies the water, find out more herg)

* Ateam of chemists on board the vessel control the system ensuring only purified water is returned to the Ocean
= The medicine has been developed under strict European Union guidelines.

* Field trials have been successfully carried out exclusively in Norway proving BMKOS is an effective and safe medicine for
the treatment of sea lice on salmon.

#» CleanTreat® has proven to be efficient, controlled and effective at full scale operations with BMKOS


https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__donstaniford.typepad.com_my-2Dblog_2020_03_revealed-2Dtoxic-2Dneonicotinoid-2Dinsecticide-2Dused-2Dto-2Dcleantreat-2Dlousy-2Dscottish-2Dsalmon-2D.html&d=DwMFaQ&c=JP6Rc8cwyzdltUU9xjTw35iLksSLxuE6o1PhOEc0FVw&r=hhMckrpXom64YT692QWxRQ&m=QkozHfm2oWEqz3Iqgr1fGL21OEu7UBWVhCW7Guc7upQ&s=F22utCgJ6J0kUv2byxT5mc7ZpABxQlv8zq7MB8BApKM&e=
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/

Medicine

BMKOS is a new generation of medicine developed under the strict veterinary medicinal
products guidelines of the European Union (Directive 2001/82 as amended). The active
ingredient is imidacloprid, as published by the Aguaculture Stewardship Council in March
2019, as part of their assessment and subsequent classification as part of their quality
compliance scheme (Pesticide Treatment Index), where BMKOS8 used with the propriety
CleanTreat® system was given a score of zero, the highest score for environmental
protection and sustainability.

Closed treatment system

BMKOS has been developed to work exclusively in a closed treatment system (e.g.
wellboats) where fish are treated with BMKOS in the wells of a wellboat and then
separated from treatment water, rinsed to remove any residue on the surface and returned
to the sea pens.  All medicine is retained in the wellboat and not exposed to the
environment. The treatment water is then processed in Benchmark’s CleanTreat®
purification system to remove the medicine and capture the medicine before retuming
purified water back to the sea. This is a transformative step for the industry to reduce the
risk of environmental impact while helping to manage the most significant parasite in
Salmon farming, sea lice.

Safety

Years of rigorous trials have been conducted to ensure BMKOS is safe for people, fish and
the environment when used as a medicine for the treatment of sea lice on Salmon
together with CleanTreat® . The process is regulated by the European Union guidelines and
enforced by local country regulators covering the medicine and the environment. The final
stage of testing after all safety requirements have been concluded, is full scale Good
Clinical Practice (CVMP/VICH/595/98-FINAL) field trials. These trials have been
successfully carried out exclusively in Norway proving BMKOB is an effective and safe
medicine for the treatment of sea lice. BMKOS is currently in the regulatory process after
which we expect to bring this new solution to the market.


https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/

Medicine removal — CleanTreat® technology

CleanTreat® is a technology developed to remove medicines from treatment water on a
large scale. The process has been shown to be effective at removing several classes of
medicine from water. BMKO8 will only be licenced to be used with the CleanTreat® system.

During the CleanTreat® process the water is constantly tested to ensure only purified
water is retumed to the sea. A quality certificate will be generated for every use of the
system to ensure compliance to the highest standards. Testing is carried out real time
onboard the vessels and the purification process is overseen by a team of chemists.

CleanTreat® has the added benefit of removing organic material from the treatment water
including sea lice and sea lice egg strings so helping to prevent resistance development
against the medicine. The waste, including collected medicine, is removed and incinerated,
and certification of the safe disposal of each batch will be issued.

CleanTreat® has been awarded the highest prize in Aquaculture, the Nor-Fishing Innovation
award, for its advancement of environmental stewardship. Together BMKOS and
CleanTreat® are a transformative step for the industry demonstrating the highest

environmental and welfare credentials available.

Find out more at

CleanTreat

by Benchmark



https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/
https://www.benchmarkplc.com/news/bmk08/

